Department of Port Control

Ordinance No.: 114-2024

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Department of Port Control is requesting authority to exercise the first option to renew Contract No. PI2022-29 with Cook Paving & Construction Co., Inc. for repairing, maintaining, and installing concrete for the various divisions of the Department of Port Control.

Background/Purpose:

The Department of Port Control is required to maintain all runways, taxiways, ramps, sidewalks, and roadways are in good condition, free and clear of potholes & cracks, to ensure the safe operation of aircraft and motor vehicles, and for the safety of the traveling public.

Scope of Work:

To provide concrete, materials, and labor to install, maintain, repair and replace concrete surfaces at Cleveland Hopkins International and Burke Lakefront airport.

Justification/Urgency:

These services are required to ensure all paved surfaces at and surrounding CLE & BKL are maintained and in good condition.

Anticipated cost:

Approximately \$610,000 annually

Schedule or Term of Contract:

The Department of Port Control is requesting to exercise the first of the one-year options to renew.

Current Vendors/Contracts

Vendor Name	Vendor Address	Contract No.
Cook Paving & Construction Co., Inc.	4545 Spring Road Brooklyn Hts, OH 44131	PI2022-29

Total number of employees – 75 Number of employees that are minorities – 19 Number that are women – 9 Number that are City of Cleveland Residents – 7